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Sec, 5. Clerk to report to auditor.—Immediately after the
election of officers the clerk of such town shall report to the
auditor of his county the name and post office address of each
town officer who was elected and the term for which he was
elected. Supervisors elected after this act comes into force
and effect shall hold office for three years and until their suc-
cessors qualify, and the chairman of the board of supervisors
shall be named at the first meeting of the board each year.

Sec. 6. Vacancies.—Whenever a vacancy occurs in any
town office, the town board shall fill the 'same by appoint-
ment. The person so appointed shall hold his office until the
next town election and until his successor qualifies; provided,
that vacancies in the office of supervisor .shall be,filled by-the
remaining supervisors and town clerk until the next annual
town election, when his successor shall be elected to hold for
the unexpired term.

Sec. 7. Fiscal year to be calendar year.—The fiscal year
of all such townships of this state shall be the calendar year
and when a town has once come under the operation of this
act it shall continue under its provisions notwithstanding its
total population may fall below 15,000 and its total assessed
valuation may fall below $60,000,000.00 including villages
therein which are not separated from the town for election
and assessment purposes.

Sec. 8. Invalidity of portion not to affect remainder of
law.—The various provisions of this act shall be severable and
if any part or provision of this act shall be held to be invalid
it shall not be held to invalidate any other part or provision
thereof.

Sec. 9. This Act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage and approval.

Approved April 11, 1935.

CHAPTER 138—S. F. No. 750.
An act authorizing the Governor and the State Auditor to

convey to the United States certain lands owned by the State
of Minnesota in Rolette County, North Dakota.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Governor and Auditor to convey lands.—The
Governor is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the
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United States by a proper deed attested by the State Auditor,-
the following described real estate situated in Rolette County,
North Dakota: The North One-half of the Northeast One-
quarter, the Southeast One-quarter of the Northeast One-
quarter and the Northeast One-quarter of the Southeast One-
quarter, all in Section Thirty-five, Township One hundred
Sixty-one, North of Range Seventy-one West, for a consider-
ation to be determined by the Governor on the basis of its fair
value, said described lands being required by the United States
for a duly authorized purpose.

Approved April 11, 1935.

' CHAPTER 139—S. F. No. 1214. -
An act authorizing and directing the Governor and State

Auditor, on behalf of and in the name of the State of Minne-
sota, to execute and deliver to G. M. Kerr, a deed conveying
to hi'm certain real estate in Isanti County, Minnesota in ex-
change for a deed conveying to the State certain other real
estate located in said county.

WHEREAS, the State of Minnesota appears to be the record
owner of the following described real estate situated'in the
County of Isanti and State of Minnesota, to-wit: Lot 5 ex-
cept north 6 rods 3.5 feet thereof, Section 5t Township 35,
Range 23,. which land is now in the possession of G. M. Kerr
who has made improvements thereon in the belief that he was
the owner of the same, and,

WHEREAS, G. M. Kerr appears to be the record owner of
the following described real estate situated in said county, to-
wit: Lot 4 in said Section 5, and,

WHEREAS, the said State is now in possession of said Lot
4 and has made valuable improvements thereon and for that
reason the best interests of the State require that it secure a
good and sufficient title to said Lot 4;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it enacted by the Legislature of
the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Governor and Auditor to convey lands.—The
Governor and State Auditor, on behalf of and in the name of •
the State of Minnesota, are hereby authorized and directed
to execute and deliver to G.'M. Kerr a deed conveying to him
the following described real estate situated in the County of
Isanti and State of Minnesota, to-wit: Lot 5 except the-north
6 rods 3.5 feet thereof, Section 5, Township 35, Range 23, in
exchange for a warranty deed executed by the said G. M. Kerr


